Substitute Form PTQ-1595

Client's Ref. No.: 4422

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

| Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original docum | nent(s) or convice) |
|--|---|
| Name of conveying party(les): | |
| Brian J. VanBenschoten, Christopher M. Gallant, Hariani Zaki and Heidi S. Tremblay | Name and address of receiving party(les): Velcro Industries B.V. Castorweg 22-24 |
| Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No | Curacao, Netherlands Antilles |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: | |
| Execution Date: 01/26/04; 01/26/04; 01/16/04; 01/26/04 | Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes 呕 No |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s): | <u> </u> |
| If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution | n date of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No(s).: | B: Patent No(s).: |
| 10/169,889 | |
| Additional numbers a | ıttached? □ Yes ⊠ No |
| Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 |
| JAMES W. BABINEAU | 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40 |
| Fish & Richardson P.C. | □ Enclosed |
| 225 Franklin Street | ■ Authorized to charge Deposit Account. |
| Boston, MA 02110-2804 | 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 |
| | Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050. |
| DO NOT USE | E THIS SPACE |
| | |
| 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | |
| n | и. |
| James W. Babineau Reg. No. 42,276 Name of Person Signing Signature | March 9,2004_ |
| | al number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 6 |

20819555.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below.

_____March 9, 2004 Date of Transmission Denise A. Rose

<u>Denise A. Rose</u>

Typed Name of Person Siming Certificate

REEL: 014410 FRAME: 0957

POST PCT ASSIGNMENT

<u>ASSIGN</u>MENT

For valuable consideration, we, <u>BRIAN J. VANBENSCHOTEN</u> of <u>Rochester</u>, <u>New</u> Hampshire, United States of America; CHRISTOPHER M. GALLANT of Nottingham, New Hampshire, United States of America; HEIDI S. TREMBLAY of Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, United States of America; and HARIANI ZAKI of Nashua, New Hampshire, United States of America; hereby assign to Velcro Industries B.V., a Netherlands corporation having a place of business at Castorweg 22-24, Curacao, Netherlands Antilles; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of a PCT application entitled <u>DIRECT HOOK</u> ENGAGEMENT, filed January 30, 2002, and assigned PCT Serial Number PCT/US02/02570, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under all treaties; and we hereby confirm our prior obligation to make this assignment, as of January 30, 2002, and our prior authorization of the Assignee, as of January 30, 2002, to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements, this assignment also being effective to transfer all title and interest in all foreign patent applications claiming priority from the above PCT application; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Page 1 of 1

PATENT **REEL: 014410 FRAME: 0958**

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Manchesta not |
|---|
| this day of January, 20 04 |
| Br. J. Va Bertin |
| BRIAN J. VANBENSCHOTEN |
| |
| State of : |
| County of <u>Hellehrangl</u> : |
| Before me this 20 day of January, 20 09, personally |
| appeared BRIAN J. VANBENSCHOTEN known to me to be the person whose name is |
| subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free |
| act and deed for the purposes therein contained. |
| 1 |
| Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: |
| My Commission Expires: |
| [Notary's Seal-Here] KIM R. WOOD, Notary Public Seal-Here] |
| KIM R. WOOD, Notally 1 My Commission Expires January 9, 2007 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at | Canchestes UH, |
|---|---|
| this day of, 20, 20, | |
| - Mistopher M. Jahawo | L.\$, |
| CHRISTOPHER M. GALLANT | |
| State of : | |
| County of Hellahange : | |
| Before me this | 20_09, personally |
| appeared CHRISTOPHER M. GALLANT known to me to be the pe | rson whose name is |
| subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he ex | recuted the same as his free |
| act and deed for the purposes therein contained. | 1111 |
|) | |
| <u> Kind Wind</u> Notary Public | |
| * · · · | |
| My Commission Expires: | |
| Notary's Seal Here] KIM R. WOOD My Commission Ex |), Notary Public pires January 9, 2007 |
| المنافع | |

PATENT REEL: 014410 FRAME: 0960 Jan 16 04 .03; 21p.

Andrew Tremblay

503-434-3088

Б.9

| | Attorney's Docket No.: 05918-210WO |
|--|--|
| IN WHINESE WHEREOF, I he this day of day of He will S. TR | treto set my hand and seal at The UPS Stove. |
| State of Florida : | |
| County of Grownard: | |
| Before me thisd appeared <u>HEIDLS. TREMBLAY</u> knowled foregoing Assignment and acknowled the purposes therein contained. | day of January 20 04 personally cown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the deed for |
| | Netary Public Notary Public |
| [Notary's Seal Here] | My Commission Expires: |

Page 4 of 4

603 434 3068

My Commission DD265550

PATENT³

REEL: 014410 FRAME: 0961

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Manshurty WH. |
|---|
| this |
| this <u>Il day of January</u> , 20 <u>04</u> <u>Stanani Zaki</u> L.S. |
| HARIANÍŽAKI |
| State of : |
| County of Hellaherous : |
| Before me this, day of |
| appeared HARIANI ZAKI known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the |
| foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for |
| the purposes therein contained. |
| Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: |
| [Notary s Seal Fere] KIM R. WOOD, Notary Public My Commission Expires January 9, 2007 20765053.doc |

Page 5 of 5

RECORDED: 03/09/2004

PATENT REEL: 014410 FRAME: 0962